
 
 
 

Bristol Health Scrutiny Committee 
  (sub-committee of the People Scrutiny Commission)  
Agenda 

 
 
 

Date:      Monday, 5 December 2022 
Time:      4.00 pm 
Venue:   Bordeaux Room, City Hall,  
                College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Graham Morris (Chair), Jos Clark (Vice-Chair), Amal Ali, Lorraine Francis, Paul Goggin, 
Brenda Massey, Tom Hathway, Chris Windows and Tim Wye 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Ian Hird, Scrutiny Advisor 
City Hall, PO Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS 
Tel: 07552 261506 
E-mail: scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: 25 November 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk


 
Bristol Health Scrutiny Committee – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
  

1. Welcome, Introductions, and Safety Information   
   

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions   
   

3. Declarations of Interest   
To note any declarations of interest from councillors. They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
Any declaration of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion. 
 

 

  

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  Pages (7 - 13) 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. 
 

 

  

5. Chair's Business   
To note any announcements from the Chair. 
 

 

  

6. Public Forum   
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
  
Any member of the public or councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines will apply in 
relation to this meeting:- 
  
Questions - Written questions must be received at least 3 clear working days 
prior to the meeting.  For this meeting, this means t
[...]
ngs or taking part in Public forum are advised that all Full 
Council and Cabinet meetings and some other committee meetings are now filmed for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except 
where there are confidential or exempt items).  If you ask a question or make a representation, then 
you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to 
be filmed you need to make yourself known to the webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local 
Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means that persons attending meetings may take 
photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is 
not permitted during the meeting as it would be disruptive). Members of the public should therefore 
be aware that they may be filmed by others attending and that is not within the council’s control. 
 
The privacy notice for Democratic Services can be viewed at www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-
website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services  

Page 6

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
10 October 2022 at 4.00 pm 

 
 
 

Committee members present:- 
Councillors Graham Morris (Chair), Lorraine Francis, Brenda Massey and Tom Hathway 
 
Cabinet members in attendance: 
Cllr Helen Holland, Cabinet member for Adult Social Care & Integrated Care System 
Cllr Ellie King, Cabinet member for Public Health & Communities 
 
Bristol City Council officers in attendance:  
Hugh Evans, Executive Director: People 
Christina Gray, Director: Public Health & Communities 
Stephen Beet, Director: Adult Social Care (& Co-Chair of South Bristol Locality Partnership) 
Nicola Knowles, Policy & Public Affairs Manager 
Ian Hird, Scrutiny Advisor 
 
NHS Bristol officers in attendance: 
David Jarrett, Director of Primary and Integrated Care, BNSSG ICB 
Sharron Norman, Delivery Director - North & West Bristol Locality Partnership 
Joe Poole, Delivery Director - Inner City and East Locality Partnership 
Emily Kavanagh, Head of Locality - South Bristol Locality Partnership (on behalf of Steve Rea, Delivery 
Director - SBLP) 
Dr Geeta Iyer, GP at Gloucester Road Medical Centre and Clinical Lead for Primary Care Development, 
BNSSG ICB 
Jenny Bowker, Head of Primary Care Development, BNSSG ICB 
Becky Balloch, Communications & Engagement Lead, BNSSG ICB 
 
  
 
  
13 Welcome, Introductions, and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting and explained the emergency evacuation procedure. 
  
 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

14 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
It was noted that apologies had been received from Cllrs Clark, Goggin and Makawi. 
  
  
15 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Francis advised that she was employed as a social worker in mental health services. 
  
  
16 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The Committee RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee held on 14 March 2022 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
  
  
17 Chair's Business 
 
a. The Chair thanked NHS Bristol representatives for attending this meeting and for the clear information 
and data included within the agenda papers. 
  
b. The Chair advised that he had been pleased to attend the Bristol Community Health Day on 8 October. 
A wide range of information had been available through this community-led event, including workshops, 
seminars and booths on a range of healthcare topics, including mental health, lung health, diabetes, 
maternity, and men’s, women’s and children’s health.  
  
c. The Chair advis
[...]
ough an initial 
phone appointment, in which case a follow-up face-to-face appointment would be appropriate.  Practices 
accepted the need for a flexible approach depending on the nature of the case.  In terms of the length of 
time taken to secure a face-to-face appointment, it was noted that the timeliness of appointments could 
sometimes be affected in circumstances where a patient indicated a wish to see a particular GP.   
  

Page 12



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

5. With regard to the telephony statistics reported through the presentation, it was noted that call 
abandonment data was not currently available.  It was also noted that a new model for enhanced GP 
access more generally was being implemented, including a more standardised offer to patients. 
  
6. In terms of GP recruitment and retention, it was noted that NHS England had provided an additional 
£200k to support retention. Other initiatives to support GP retention included: 
- Networks for locum GPs, mid and late career GPs. 
- Support for international GPs and increasing the number of GP practices that could 
sponsor international medical graduates. 
- Support for GPs in distress including training and support on risk management. 
  
7. In terms of other means of improving access, it was noted that the Community Pharmacy Consultation 
Service was designed for patients requiring simple advice, treatment and, for example, could deal with 
urgent repeat prescriptions. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED: 
- To note the update and the above information. 
  
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair reiterated his thanks to NHS Bristol representatives for attending 
the meeting in-person to present these items and to respond to members’ questions and for the clear 
and timely information / data provided in advance of the meeting. 
  
  
22 Scrutiny Work Programme (for information) 
 
The Committee noted the latest work programme update.  It was agreed that it may be appropriate to 
include an item on the Integrated Care Strategy as part of the agenda for the 20 March 2023 meeting. 
  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 6.05 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



ITEM 7   
 
BRISTOL HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
5 December 2022 
 
NHS WINTER RESILIENCE FRAMEWORK 
 
 
A presentation is enclosed setting out details of the local NHS winter resilience 
framework and winter response. 
 
Greg Penlington, Head of Performance, Bristol, North Somerset & South 
Gloucestershire Integrated Care Board will present this update, to be followed by an 
opportunity for member discussion and questions. 
 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 7



BNSSG Winter Resilience Framework 

Bristol City Council HOSC – 5 December 2022

P
age 15



National approach
• Winter plan is the next phase of the System 

Operational Plan for 2022/23
• The financial allocation for the South West is 

double per head of population compared to other 
regions

• The financial allocation for BNSSG ICB is in line 
with the Demand and Capacity Submission 
22.7.22

• The intention that NHS England will only work 
through ICB

• A Board Assurance Framework is being developed 
which NHS E will monitor ICB delivery through

• Trajectories of the 6 key metrics will be monitored 
weekly 

• The core metric for scheme delivery is Bed or Bed 
equivalent 

• Target number of additional beds or bed equivalent 
is 490

• Assurance of wider winter initiatives is still required 
e.g. general practice access; CYP initiatives

1) 111 call abandonment.
2) Mean 999 call answering times.
3) Category 2 ambulance response times.
4) Average hours lost to ambulance handover delays 

per day.
5) Adult general and acute type 1 bed occupancy 

(adjusted for void beds).
6) Percentage of beds occupied by patients who no 

longer meet the criteria to reside.

NBT UHBW System
Regional analysis of bed gap 159 173 331
Technical adjustments 50 19 69
Existing mitigations 74 78 152
Adjusted gap 1 ( a - (b+c) ) 35 76 111
Further mitigations identified 184 14
[...]
referrals

BAME 16% 21% 79%

White 84% 65% 86%

Not known 14% 80%

P
age 39



Referrals demography 
Bristol CAMHS

5%
6%

7%

1%

3%

10%

3%
65%

Ethnicity

Asian or Asian British Black or Black British Mixed Not known

Not recorded Not Stated Other Ethnic Groups White

Ethnicity of Bristol referrals

Asian or Asian British 5%

Black or Black British 6%

Mixed 7%

Not known 1%

Not recorded 3%

Not Stated 10%

Other Ethnic Groups 3%

White 65%

P
age 40



Referrals demography 
Bristol CAMHS

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

0 to 6 7 to 13 14 to 17 18

Age

2020-21 2021-22

57%

42%

1%

Gender

Female Male Non-binary

P
age 41



Tier 4 service – Riverside

• Refurbishment was completed July 2021
• Expanded to be able to provide 12 inpatient beds and 4 

day patient places
• Due to investment in community CAMHS services the 

demand for inpatient beds has significantly reduced 
(regional position)

• Young people are now better able to be treated at home
• Access to a General Adolescent Bed is fully available 

without delay
• BNSSG ICB Business Case successful to develop a new 

Tier 3+ service in Bristol and South Gloucestershire

P
age 42



Thank you

P
age 43



ITEM 9 
 
BRISTOL HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
5 December 2022 
 
Update from Sirona Care and Health - The development of the early help offer 
through offering interventions that have a focus on prevention, early 
intervention and reducing inequalities  
 
 
1. Purpose of briefing note: 
 
The purpose of this note is to set the context for provide a briefing / update to the 
committee from representatives of Sirona Care and Health. 
 
The presentation at this meeting will be delivered by Lorrain McMullen, Interim 
Deputy Director of Operations and colleagues Nikki Lawrence and Geraldine Bates. 
 
 
 
2. Background / summary of issues for Scrutiny members to note / consider: 
 
The briefing / update at this meeting will provide detail on Sirona’s approach / 
progress in relation to how Public Health Nursing (PHN) and Therapy services 
support the development of the early help offer in Bristol  
 
Public Health Nursing 
 
The service offers a range of interventions to support the early help offer which 
include: 
 
Transformation 
 
The PHN service has embarked on an ambitious transformation programme that 
places children, young people, and families at the heart of the service they receive. 
This transformation will introduce the I THRIVE conceptual model, which is a value 
driven, personalised and preventative/early intervention approach to service 
provision which supports better outcomes for children, young people, and families 
through its integrated and needs led approach.  Since the modernisation of the 
Healthy Child programme in 2021, work has already begun to develop new pathways 
that are based on the best evidence and are being coproduced with a wide range of 
service users that include parent carer groups, Barnardos schools and system 
partners. 
 
Mandated reviews 
 
PHN services deliver the healthy child programme (2021) which identifies areas of 
high impact providing an evidence-based framework for delivering the public health 
nursing service. These areas of high impact describe domains where health visitors 

Page 44

Agenda Item 9



and school nurses can have significant influence on the health wellbeing and longer-
term outcomes for children, families, and communities through the delivery of a 
universal, preventative service. The programme mandates that 5 universal contacts 
are made which include: ante natal, new birth, 6 to 8 week, I year and 2- 2.5-year 
reviews. PHN has focussed on ensuring all eligible service users are offered an ante 
natal visit which provides an opportunity to build a relationship and carry out an 
assessment which includes the early identification of need, offer health promotion, 
early intervention and primary prevention in the antenatal period that continues into 
the early years. 
 
ASQ, ASQ- SE and ELIM 
[...]
ed 
out routinely at all Bristol 2- 2.5-year reviews  
 
Baby hubs 
 
One of the transformation’s aims is to roll out the successful South Gloucestershire 
baby hub model across BNSSG. The hubs provide an opportunity to deliver a pro-
active, family centred model of community support, with the aim of building parents’ 
confidence, sensitivity, and self-efficacy around their relationship with their baby. 
The primary aim of both services is the reduction of health and wellbeing inequalities 
and the promotion of responsive, attuned, and secure relationships between children 
and their parents or carers, ensuring children are ready to learn. 

Page 45



The focus of the hubs is to provide a friendly, safe, and welcoming local community 
space where parents can find support and swap experiences about their parenting 
journey. They are places where up to date, evidence based, and unbiased 
information can be found and where relationships with practitioners and other 
parents in the local community can be formed. 
 
Intensive home visiting 
 
Sirona delivers a universal PHN programme to all families. In addition to this Sirona 
also provides two targeted early intervention population programmes that aim to 
improve a variety of child and parent outcomes and reduce inequalities. The Family 
nurse partnership (FNP) has operated in Bristol since 2014 and is a licensed home 
visiting programme delivered by family nurses for first time young Mums. The 
Maternal Early Childhood Sustained Home-visiting (MECSH) programme has 
recently been launched in Bristol and is delivered by health visitors.  It offers 
sustained support for families at risk of poorer maternal and child health and 
development outcomes. 
 
Support packages- Health visiting 
 
As part of the transformation a suite of evidence-based support packages are being 
developed. These are short term, time limited interventions that will be delivered by 
Community nursery nurses following a holistic needs assessment by a health visitor. 
These support packages will include a range of topics such as managing minor 
illnesses, accident prevention, sleep, healthy eating, introducing family foods and 
supporting play. 
 
Webinars: The health visiting teams now run several webinars offering accessible 
and early support for families on a range of issues from infant feeding and sleep to 
safety at home and introducing family foods. The attendance and feedback have 
been positive to date and the series is being expanded in response to requests from 
families.  
 
Public Health Nurse response team 
 
A small team of public health nurses have been established to work in partnership 
with emergency settings and wider public health teams across BNSSG. They use a 
health promoting approach, with a focus on prevention and self-efficacy rather than 
treatment or cure. They can also play an important role in improving parental health 
literacy to manage minor illness. This builds parental confidence and knowledge on 
self-management and when to seek help, enabling them to manage childhood 
illnesses at home, access appropriate support and services and reduce unnecessary 
emergency department attendance.  Public health nurses ensure that young people 
are aware and confident in how to access health services in their community which 
includes appropriate use of emergency care settings, GPs, and pharmacists to 
support self-care. 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



Specialist Health visitors for Perinatal and Infant mental health 
 
A team of three health visitors that have undertaken additional training in perinatal 
and infant mental health has recently been formed and sits within the public health 
nursing service. The team have a focus on supporting staff to develop their 
understanding and support skills around parental and infant emotional wellbeing and 
early relationships, through staff training, supervision, and consultations. The team 
are also building effective relationships with partner organisatio
[...]
curement Strategy Working 
Group 
 - Sustainable Procurement 
 - Social Value  

Flood Resilience Inquiry Day 
(November/TBC) 
 
One City Plan Workshop (early 23) 

    Cross Party Subgroup - How to 
make the 2023/24 budget 
documents more accessible 
 

Climate Change Task Group 

 

Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) 
 
Topic 
 

Date 

P
age 54



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
TBC  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

P
age 55


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions, and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 NHS Winter Resilience Framework (30 mins)
	7a - BCC HOSC 051222 BNSSG Winter Resilience
	BNSSG Winter Resilience Framework 
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Bristol City Council Adult Social Care Mitigations 22-23
	Slide Number 5
	Schemes within our Operational Plan submission Sept. 22
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	How we will coordinate and oversee delivery 
	Slide Number 10
	BNSSG Winter Escalation Framework
	Communications approach
	Covid-19 seasonal booster update�
	Covid booster communications 


	8 Update from Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership NHS Trust - Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (40 mins)
	8a - AWP - presentation
	Bristol CAMHS �HOSC December 2022
	CAMHS services
	CAMHS Transformation�NHS Long term plan�
	BNSSG CAMHS Access Rate
	�Mental Health Support Teams�
	�Eating Disorder Demand�
	Asylum Refugee Clinic
	Equality, Diversity and Inclusion
	Bristol CAMHS referrals Nov 21 to Oct 22 �% of referrals by local deprivation split
	Referral ethnicity breakdown
	Referrals demography �Bristol CAMHS
	Referrals demography �Bristol CAMHS
	Tier 4 service – Riverside
	Thank you


	9 Update from Sirona Care and Health - early help offer and interventions (40 mins)
	10 Scrutiny Work Programme - for information



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
5 December 2022 at 4.00 pm 

 
 

Members present:- 
Councillors: Jos Clark (Vice-Chair), Amal Ali, Lorraine Francis, Brenda Massey, Tom Hathway and 
Tim Wye 
 
Also in attendance: 
Cabinet members: 
Cllr Helen Holland, Cabinet member for Adult Social Care & Integrated Care System 
Cllr Ellie King, Cabinet member for Public Health & Communities 
 
Other members: 
Cllr Tim Kent, Chair, People Scrutiny Commission 
Cllr Christine Townsend, Vice-Chair, People Scrutiny Commission 
 
Bristol City Council officers:  
Hugh Evans, Executive Director: People 
Christina Gray, Director: Public Health & Communities 
Penny Germon, Head of Service: Neighbourhoods & Communities 
Jo Williams, Consultant: Healthy Children & Families 
Ian Hird, Scrutiny Advisor 
 
Healthwatch Bristol: 
Vicky Marriott, Chief Officer (Bristol, North Somerset, South Gloucestershire) 
 
Bristol, North Somerset & South Gloucestershire Integrated Care Board (BNSSG ICB):  
Greg Penlington, Head of Performance 
 
Avon & Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership NHS Trust (AWP): 
Mathew Page, Chief Operating Officer 
Mark Arruda-Bunker, Associate Director of Operations 
Heather Kapeluch, CAMHS Operations Manager 
 
Sirona Care & Health: 
Lorraine McMullen, Interim Deputy Director of Operations 
Nikki Lawrence, Family Nurse Partnership Supervisor 
Gerry Bates, Head of Children’s Community Health Services 



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
23 Welcome, Introductions, and Safety Information 
 
It was noted that Cllr Morris (Committee Chair) had sent apologies due to illness; Cllr Clark, as Vice-Chair 
therefore took the chair for this meeting. 
  
The Chair then welcomed all attendees to the meeting and explained the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
  
  
24 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
It was noted that apologies had been received from Cllrs Morris and Goggin. 
  
  
25 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Francis advised that she was employed as a social worker in mental health services. 
  
  
26 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The Committee RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee held on 10 October 2022 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
  
  
27 Chair's Business 
 
a. Fertility Preservation Policy:  
It was noted that at the request of the ICB, a briefing note had recently been circulated setting out 
proposed changes to the Fertility Preservation Policy for BNSSG. This followed a review of the existing 
policy and related engagement activities undertaken during the last year.  It was suggested that members 
should contact the Chair or Scrutiny Advisor if they felt a further briefing / information was required on 
this matter. 
  
b. Findings from BNSSG ICB ‘Have Your Say’ survey: 
It was noted that the ICB had recently shared the findings from this extensive engagement exercise.  It 
was suggested that members should contact the Chair or Scrutiny Advisor if they felt it would be helpful 
for the committee (or potentially the BNSSG Joint Health Scrutiny Committee) to receive a detailed 
presentation on the findings. 



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
c. NHS staff: 
On behalf of the committee, the Chair expressed thanks in advance to all NHS staff who would be working 
through the Christmas holiday period. 
  
  
28 Public Forum 
 
It was noted that the following written public forum statement had been submitted for this meeting (a 
copy of the statement had been circulated to committee members in advance of the meeting): 
- Statement from Jen Smith - Topic: Child and adolescent mental health services (agenda item 8) 
  
  
29 NHS Winter Resilience Framework  
 
The Committee received and discussed a presentation setting out details of the local NHS winter 
resilience framework and 2022/23 winter response. 
  
Summary of main points raised: 
  
1. The presentation had been circulated to committee members in advance of the meeting.  The key 
areas covered by the presentation were: 
a. The national context and background to the ICB’s local winter planning. 
b. Overview of the content of the winter plan. 
c. Summary of Bristol City Council adult social care mitigations. 
d. Forecasts against the 6 key ‘winter metrics’ including 999 total call handling time, category 2 
ambulance response times, ambulance handover delays and hospital bed occupancy forecasts. 
e. Regional hospital bed modelling and known and further mitigations. 
f. Details of the BNSSG winter escalation framework (co-ordination and oversight of delivery). 
g. Details of the communications approach (including those related to the Covid seasonal booster 
update). 
  
2. It was noted that (as highlighted by the Care Quality Commission) there were national issues around 
long waits for ambulances, including ambulance ‘waiting time’ outside Accident and Emergency (A&E) 
units.  This was related to the issue of some patients being stuck in hospital beds due to shortages in 
social care support required to enable them to leave hospital, people also being stuck in emergency 
departments waiting for a hospital bed to be available to receive treatment, and other individuals stuck 
waiting for ambulances following emergency calls because the ambulances were stuck outside hospitals 
waiting to transfer patients. Ambulance ‘clean down’ requirements/time also needed to be taken account 
of.  These were issues locally as well - in BNSSG, key areas of focus included securing additional capacity in 
emergency zones where possible but also trying to ensure that patients were able to be transferred to or 
access the most appropriate clinical setting. 



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
3. It was noted that South Bristol Community Hospital currently closed at 8.00 pm each evening; it was 
suggested that one option that might be considered was to extend the opening hours at this site to 
midnight to relieve some of the pressure on A&E units elsewhere during the late evening.   It was noted 
that funding and staff availability and the overall staff recruitment position would need to be factored 
into assessing any options to increase capacity.   
  
4. It was noted that it was also important to encourage use of community pharmacists where this was 
appropriate. 
  
5. It was noted that important lessons had been learned from the Covid virtual ward experience, 
especially in terms of assisting patient ‘flow’ and following the principle of ‘right patient, right place, right 
time.’ 
  
6. It was noted that Covid and Norovirus rates would form key elements in monitoring and managing 
demand through the winter period.  In terms of the ‘6 key metrics’ slide, further detail on the data could 
be made available to committee members on request. 
  
7. In terms of the operational modelling scenarios, it was noted that these would be kept under ongoing 
review, noting also that the impact of any staff industrial action would need to be assessed carefully.   It 
was noted that through ‘Operation Arctic Willow’, each ICS was also stress-testing the health service 
ahead of the scenario of extreme winter operational pressures and possible industrial action. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED: 
- To note the above update and information. 
  
  
30 Update from Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership NHS Trust - Child and 

Adolescent Mental Health Services  
 
The Committee received and discussed a presentation from representatives of Avon and Wiltshire Mental 
Health Partnership NHS Trust (AWP) updating on Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS). 
  
Summary of main points raised: 
  
1. The presentation had been circulated to committee members in advance of the meeting.  The key 
areas covered by the presentation were: 
a. Transformation update: the long term, 5 year plan (and additional £1.4m investment) to expand mental 
health services for children and young people through: 
- Increasing access to services. 
- Developing mental health support teams in schools. 
- Increasing community eating disorder services. 
- Expanding CAMHS crisis services. 



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

- Improving the transition to adult services. 
b. Update on CAMHS access rates. 
c. Update on mental health support teams. 
d. Update on eating disorders and the demand for support. 
e. Update on the asylum refugee clinic. 
f. Equalities, diversity and inclusion data. 
g. Update on Riverside CAMHS in-patient unit. 
  
2. In response to questions, it was noted that CAMHS was committed to equalities and diversity and was 
actively seeking to improve representation in its workforce from black and ethnic minoritised groups.  
There was now a particular focus on ensuring the embedding of a positive action recruitment approach to 
support increased diversity of the workforce, including higher paid roles.  Careful attention was also being 
paid to the placing of job advertisements to try to ensure that all communities were reached.  A full staff 
training programme around equalities and diversity was in place and this was being supported through a 
Royal College of Psychiatry Advancing Mental Health Equalities Project. 
  
3. It was noted that a Quality Improvement Project was also in place, with the specific focus of improving 
access to CAMHS for black and ethnic minoritised communities. 
  
4. In response to questions, it was noted that the average length of stay of individuals admitted to 
Riverside CAMHS in-patient unit was in line with the national average; the exact length of stay inevitably 
varied depending on the complexity of each individual case.  It was also noted that:  
- refurbishment of the Riverside building was completed in July 2021 (the unit had been expanded to be 
able to provide 12 in-patient beds and 4 day patient places). 
- due to the investment in community CAMHS services, the regional demand for inpatient beds had 
significantly reduced with young people now better able to be treated at home. 
- where required, access to a general adolescent bed was available without delay. 
- a BNSSG ICB Business Case had been developed for a new Tier 3+ service serving Bristol and South 
Gloucestershire. 
  
5. It was noted that approx. 10,000 children and young people were accessing CAMHS across the full 
BNSSG area; there were more specific and detailed metrics ‘beneath’ this figure for the Bristol area, for 
example in relation to referrals for urgent support. 
  
6. In terms of schools, it was noted that 4.5 mental health support teams were supporting Bristol schools 
identified as ‘high need’ by Public Health.  In response to a question, it was confirmed that all children 
looked after will have access to CAMHS as required. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED: 
- To note the above update and information. 
  
 
  



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

31 Update from Sirona Care and Health - early help offer and interventions 
 
The Committee received and discussed a presentation setting out details on Sirona’s approach / progress 
in relation to how Public Health Nursing (PHN) and Therapy services support the development of the early 
help offer in Bristol. 
  
Summary of main points raised: 
  
1. The presentation had been circulated to committee members in advance of the meeting.  The key 
areas covered by the presentation were: 
a. Update on the transformation of the PHN service and introduction of the i-THRIVE service delivery 
model. It was noted that the PHN service had embarked on an ambitious transformation programme that 
placed children, young people, and families at the heart of the service they receive. This transformation 
would introduce the i-THRIVE conceptual model, which was a value driven, personalised and 
preventative/early intervention approach to service provision which supported better outcomes for 
children, young people and families through its integrated and needs led approach. 
b. The ‘Universal in reach, personalised in response’ approach. 
c. Update on the intensive home visiting approach. 
d. Update on prevention and early intervention work. 
e. The school nursing offer. 
f. The therapy offer (speech and language; occupational therapy). 
  
2. It was noted that more research would be needed to more fully understand the longer- term impacts 
on children from the Covid pandemic. Children and young people’s services remained a key priority for 
the ICB. 
  
3. In response to questions it was noted that Sirona delivered a universal PHN programme to all families. 
In addition, Sirona also provided two targeted early intervention programmes that aimed to improve a 
variety of child and parent outcomes and reduce inequalities: 
a. The Family Nurse Partnership (FNP) had operated in Bristol since 2014 and was a licensed home visiting 
programme delivered by family nurses for first time young mothers. 
b. The Maternal Early Childhood Sustained Home-visiting (MECSH) programme had also recently been 
launched in Bristol, delivered by health visitors. This offered sustained support for families at risk of 
poorer maternal and child health and development outcomes. 
  
4. It was noted that there was a degree of anecdotal evidence suggesting a rise in teenage pregnancies 
locally; this had not though yet been evidenced through formal data sources – it was noted that the 
teenage pregnancy strategy in Bristol had generally seen a significant decline in the rate of teenage 
conceptions. 
  
5. In response to questions, it was noted that each primary school in Bristol had a named Speech and 
Language Therapist who offered school based drop-in support for families or school staff to discuss 
concerns with a therapist and identify required support.  Interpreters were used as necessary to help 



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

meet the needs of families/children where English was not their first language; there was also some 
specific, community based support. 
  
6. In response to questions about specialist health visitor support for perinatal and infant mental health, it 
was noted that a team of three health visitors had recently been formed (sitting within the public health 
nursing service) and had undertaken additional training in perinatal and infant mental health.  The team 
had a focus on supporting staff to develop their understanding and support skills around parental and 
infant emotional wellbeing and early relationships, through staff training, supervision and consultations. 
The team was also building effective relationships with partner organisations engaged in the delivery of 
perinatal and infant mental health support to improve referral processes for families. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED: 
- To note the above update and information. 
  
  
32 Scrutiny Work Programme - for information 
 
The Committee noted the latest work programme update. 
  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 5.48 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


